
4
6
4
5
9

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. F

5/20/2025

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Change Order No. 1 with 
McKee Utility Contractors, LLC, Project WC-0877, Atoka Pipeline Raw Water Transmission 
Line, Konawa Pump Station to west of SH-3W, increase of $1,355,343.

Location:
Konawa Pump Station to 1.44 miles west of SH-3W

Background:
This project constructs approximately 10 miles of raw water transmission line for the second Atoka 
Pipeline from the Konawa Pump Station to west of SH-3W.

The existing 60-inch pipeline has been exposed to erosion at Salt Creek. 

Change Order No. 1 adds pay items and 60 calendar days. The change order provides for the 
tunnelling and installation of 86-inch steel casing under Salt Creek that will allow for the lowering 
of the existing 60-inch pipeline to protect it from flowing debris in the creek and future erosion.

Engineer:
C.H. Guernsey & Company

Contractor:
McKee Utility Contractors, LLC

Cost and Time:
Original Contract Amount $33,295,000
Change Order No. 1                1,355,343 (4.07% increase)
Revised Contract Amount $34,650,343

Change Order No. 1 is an increase of $1,355,343 or 4.07 percent above the original contract 
amount.  The revised contract amount is $34,650,343.



4
6
4
5
9

Original Contract Time 725 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 1 60 Calendar Days
Revised Contract Time 785 Calendar Days

Revised Contract Completion Date: September 16, 2025

Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Water Facility Fund (Capital)-2nd Atoka Pipeline-Project WC-0877-Construction in 
Progress (6060-3901600-W6409-WC-0877-54040007)

Review:
Utilities

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the change 
order.


